Economic Planning Process to be effective 12/21/2020.

Filed Date: 10/20/20.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} Accession Number: 20201020-5100. \\ Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/10/20. \\ \end{tabular}$

Docket Numbers: ER21–163–000. *Applicants:* PJM Interconnection,

L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Original WMPA, Service Agreement No. 5830; Queue No. AF2–268 to be effective 9/21/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5027. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–164–000. Applicants: PJM Interconnection,

L.L.C.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Original WMPA, Service Agreement No. 5826; Queue No. AF2–215 to be effective 9/21/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

 $\begin{array}{l} Accession\ Number: 20201021-5035. \\ Comments\ Due: 5\ p.m.\ ET\ 11/12/20. \end{array}$

Docket Numbers: ER21–165–000. Applicants: Southwest Power Pool,

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: 3127R2 Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. NITSA and NOA to be effective 10/1/2020

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5037. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–166–000. Applicants: AEP Texas Inc.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: AEPTX-Oncor Electric Delivery Company 4th A&R Interconnection

Agreement to be effective 10/10/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5053. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–167–000. Applicants: Montour, LLC.

Description: Tariff Cancellation: Notice of Cancellation of Superseded Certificates of Concurrence to be effective 9/30/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5060. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–168–000. Applicants: Montour, LLC.

Description: Tariff Cancellation: Notice of Cancellation of Superseded Certificates of Concurrence to be

effective 9/30/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20. Accession Number: 20201021–5061. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–169–000.

Applicants: Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., Basin Electric Power Cooperative, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc., Southwest Power Pool, Inc. Description: Compliance filing: Amendment No. 1 to Partial Settlement in ER14–2850–006 and ER14–2851–006 to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5075. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–170–000.

Applicants: PacifiCorp.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: RS 319 Suppl 5 PSCo-TriState PTSA to be effective 1/1/2021.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5083. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

Docket Numbers: ER21–171–000. Applicants: Tucson Electric Power Company.

Description: § 205(d) Rate Filing: Service Agreement for Firm Long Term Transmission Service to be effective 9/ 21/2020.

Filed Date: 10/21/20.

Accession Number: 20201021–5091. Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 11/12/20.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/fercgensearch.asp) by querying the docket number.

Any person desiring to intervene or protest in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 385.214) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: October 21, 2020.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2020–23729 Filed 10–26–20; $8:45~\mathrm{am}$]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[CG Docket No. 20-158; DA 20-1138; FRS 17176]

Termination of Dormant Proceedings

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In this document, the Consumer and Governmental Affairs

Bureau announces the availability of the FCC order terminating, as dormant, certain docketed Commission proceedings.

DATES: The dockets are terminated as of October 27, 2020.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Zac Champ of the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau, at (202) 418–1495 or at zac.champ@fcc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Commission's Order, Eighth Dormant Proceedings Termination Order, DA 20-1138, adopted on September 28, 2020 and released on September 28, 2020, is available in CG Docket No. 20–158. The full text of document DA 20-1138 and the spreadsheet associated with document DA 20-158 listing the proceedings terminated as dormant are available for public inspection on the Commission's website at https:// www.fcc.gov/document/eighth-dormantproceedings-termination-order. The full text of these documents and any documents filed in this matter may also be found by searching ECFS at: https:// www.fcc.gov/ecfs. To request materials in accessible formats for people with disabilities (Braille, large print, electronic files, audio format), send an email to fcc504@fcc.gov or call the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau at (202) 418–0530 (voice) or (202) 418-0432 (TTY).

Federal Communications Commission.

Suzanne Singleton,

Chief, Disability Rights Office, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau.

[FR Doc. 2020–23680 Filed 10–26–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at